

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS)
PROJECT, AYUDA, INC., and)
CASA DE MARYLAND, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP)
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, CHAD F. WOLF, in his)
official capacity as Acting Secretary of)
Homeland Security, and KENNETH)
T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity)
as Senior Official Performing the Duties of the)
USCIS Director and Senior Official Performing)
the Duties of the Deputy Secretary of)
Homeland Security,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SECTION 705 RELIEF AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Laurie Ball Cooper (D.C. Bar No. 1017998)
Ayuda, Inc.
6925 B Willow Street NW
Washington DC 20012
202-349-0656
laurie.ballcooper@ayuda.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Ayuda, Inc.

Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)
Adina H. Rosenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 490928)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-7714
rsmullin@citizen.org

Counsel for All Plaintiffs

(additional counsel on following page)

Nicholas Katz (MD Bar No. 1812100006)
CASA de Maryland, Inc.
8151 15th Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20783
240-491-5743
nkatz@wearecasa.org

Counsel for Plaintiff CASA
de Maryland, Inc.

Matt Adams (WSBA No. 28287)
Aaron Korthuis (WSBA No. 53974)
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
206-957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

Counsel for Plaintiff Northwest
Immigrant Rights Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The 2020 Fee Rule was issued without authority and cannot be ratified. 1

 A. Nielsen did not give McAleenan authority to serve as acting secretary 2

 B. Wolf has never had authority to serve as acting secretary. 5

 C. DHS’s *ultra vires* rule is void 7

 D. Wolf’s attempt at ratification does not cure the problem. 7

 II. DHS did not provide adequate notice of the rule and its calculations. 9

 III. The 2020 Fee Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 11

 A. DHS’s calculations are unexplained and unreasonable. 11

 B. DHS failed to explain its rule in other regards. 15

 IV. The 2020 Fee Rule violates the Immigration and Nationality Act. 20

 V. Without temporary relief, the 2020 Fee Rule will cause irreparable harm. 21

 VI. The Court should grant relief against the entire rule. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Transport Association of America, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2018)	13, 14
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
* <i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. 8:20-CV-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	3, 4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FCC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	3, 4
* <i>District of Columbia v. USDA</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	18, 23, 25
<i>District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 20 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. 20-CV-01419 (APM), 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020)	23

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)4, 6

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....22

Kansas v. Nebraska,
574 U.S. 445 (2015).....24

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....3

* *La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump*, ___ F. Supp. 3d. ___,
No. 19-CV-04980-PJH, 2020 WL 4569462 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2020)4

* *L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)6, 7, 9, 23

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)23, 24

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC,
253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)24

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)25

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831, 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006)18

National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)23

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)25

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)22

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v.
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*, 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9, 12

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....25

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....21

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....23

Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC,
316 U.S. 4 (1942).....23

Shands Jacksonville Medical Center v. Burwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....10

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....12

Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution art. I, § 8, cl. 425

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)25

5 U.S.C. § 705.....22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7, 23

5 U.S.C. § 3345.....4

5 U.S.C. § 3346.....6
 5 U.S.C. § 3347.....6, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 3348.....7, 8, 9
 6 U.S.C. § 112.....5, 8
 * 6 U.S.C. § 113..... passim
 6 U.S.C. § 271.....21
 8 U.S.C. § 1103.....8
 8 U.S.C. § 1356(m)20
 Senate Report No. 105-250 (1998).....9

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

75 Fed. Reg. 58,962 (Sept. 24, 2010)15
 81 Fed. Reg. 73,292 (Oct. 24, 2016).....13, 15
 * Executive Order No. 13,753, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 9, 2016).....2, 8
 84 Fed. Reg. 62,280 (Nov. 14, 2019)..... passim
 85 Fed. Reg. 46,790 (Aug. 3, 2020)..... passim

MISCELLANEOUS

DHS, *DHS State and Local Law Enforcement Resource Catalog* (May 2018),
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/18_0703_OSLLE-Resource-Catalog-Volume-VI.pdf20
 DHS, *Delegation No. 0150.1* (June 5, 2003),
 USCIS <https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=234775>20
 DHS, *Fusion Centers and Joint Terrorism Task Forces* (July 29, 2016),
<https://www.dhs.gov/fusion-centers-and-joint-terrorism-task-forces>20
 Joseph B. Edlow, *Written Testimony for a Hearing on “Oversight of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,” Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee*

on Immigration and Citizenship, July 29, 2020,
<https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU01/20200729/110946/HHRG-116-JU01-Wstate-EdlowJ-20200729.pdf>13

GAO, *Federal User Fees: A Design Guide* (May 2008),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/210/203357.pdf>16

USCIS, *Fraud Detection and National Security Directorate* (Mar. 13, 2020),
<https://www.uscis.gov/about-us/directorates-and-program-offices/fraud-detection-and-national-security-directorate>20
